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飢路鸞鳥乱:1勝

SUPERIOR COURT STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COIINTY OFSACRAMENTO

ARIIERY DEERRIWEATHER9

Plaintit

V.

KAISER FOllNDAT10N HOSPITALS
dba KAISER PERIIIANENTE,
MARTHA RUVALCABA,AND DOESl‐
50,inclus市 e,

Defendants.

CASE NO.

C「/1L COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
DEⅣ【AND FoR JURY TRIAL

i    茅lI;|

4.     ltlluretoPrevent
Discnmination/harassment from
Occurring IGovt.Code§ 12940ool
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coMES Now Plaintiff AMERy MERRIWEATHER and complains and aileges as

follows:

I. PARTIES

1. PlaintiffAMERY MERRIWEATHER(hereinafier..plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER") is and at all times pertinent was an African-American/Black Man and a

resident ofthe State of california, county of sacramento. The acts alleged occuned in the

County of Sacramento. At all times mentioned herein, plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was an

"employee" ofDefendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS dba KAISER pERMANENTE

within the meaning of the california Fair Employment and Housing Act " as lhat term is defined

by Governmenr Code section 12926 (c). Throughout plaintiff MERRIWEATHER,s

employment by Defendant I(AISER, he has always performed his duties in a satisfactory manner.

Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS dba KAISER PERMANENTE

(hereinafter Defendant I(AISER) is, and at all times relevant hereto was, a califomia

Corporation (California Corporate Number C0224971) is now ar all times mentioned herein is a

corporation doing business within the county of Sacrarnento and is an employer within the

meaning of Califomia Government Code $ 12926(d). Plaintiff is informed and believes that the

discriminatory, harassing, and/or retaliatory acts and or decisions taken against him in violation

ofcalifornia Govemment code $$12940, et seq. occurred within the county of Sacramento,

california which may be sued for the wrongful acts of its officers and employees, which are

performed within the course and scope of said employment, and is an employer within the

meaning of the califomia Fair Employment and Housing Act. The wrongful actions of
Defendant KAISER and its employees causing injury to plaintiff MERRIWEATI{ER occurred

in the County of Sacramento.

3. Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA is at all times mentioned herein a

supervisory or management employee ofDefendant KAISER and the manager/supervisor of
Plaintiff MERRIWEATI{ER as the EVS Manager at Kaiser sacramento-south in sacramento

County. Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA is at all times mentioned herein a

white/caucasian American. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant MARTHA

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



■

２

３

４

５

６

７

８

９

０

１

・ ２

・ ３

・ ４

・ ５

・ ６

・ ７

・ ８

・ ９

２ ０

２．

２ ２

２ ３

２ ４

２ ５

２ ６

２ ７

２ ８

■

　

　

■

RUVALCABA is a resident of the County of San Joaquin, State of Califomia.

4. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that

DOES l-50, except as otherwise alleged in the specific causes of action, at all times relevant

hereto, were the agents/employees ofthe defendants were responsible in some actual marurer for

the acts, events and happenings referenced herein, and that at all times herein mentioned, the

agents/employees ofthe defendants were the partners, principals, agents, co-conspirators, and./or

employees ofthe defendants, and in doing the things herein alleged, each was acting within the

couse and scope of such partnership, agency, service, and/or employment, and with the

permission, consent and knowledge ofthe defendants.

5. The true names and capacities ofthe defendanls sued herein under the Code of

Civil Procedure, seclion 474, as DOES I through 50 are unknown to the Plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER, who therefore sues said defendants by such fictitious names and will amend

this complaint to include their true names and capacities when the same are ascertained, together

with appropriate charging allegations. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER is informed and believes,

and on such information and beliefalleges, that each ofthe fictitiously named defendants, unless

otherwise alleged, are responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and that

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER's injuries were proximately caused by these defendants.

II, JURISDICTION AND VEI\ruE

6. This action is brought pursuant to Califomia Govemment Code sections 12920, et

seq., and the rules, regulations, and directives implementing said statutes.

7. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has exhausted all of his required administrative

remedies prior to the filing of this complaint by filing claims with the Departrnent of Fair

Employment and Housing and timely filing the instant action.

8 . Plaintiff MERRIWEATIIER contacted the Departrnent of Fair Employment and

Housing (hereinafter "DFEH") and filed with them a Right to Sue Packet and Complaint on

December 20, 2017 allegirrg racial discrimination, racial harassment, retaliation, and failure to

prevent discrimination, harassment, and retaliation against him by Defendant KAISER and his

supervisor/manager Defendant MARTTIA RWALCABA . A true and correct copy of this Right
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to Sue Packet and Complaint is attached hereto as..Exhibit A.,,

9. on January 18,2018, DFEH mailed a Notice to complainant's attomey arong

with a Notice of Filing of Discrimination Complaint, a Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue,

a DFEH complaint for case No. 201801-00846818 date December 20,2017 with a portion of
the Notice ofRight to Sue packet attached.The notice ofRight to Sue indicates that the instant

"civil action must be filed within one year ofthe date of this letter" which was January lg,20lg.
True and correct copies ofthese documents are attached hereto as ..Exhibit 

B.,,

10. On March 20,2018, plainriff MERRIWEATHER,s counsel served the

administrative DFEH complaint on Defendant KAISER by certified mail retum receipt requested

to Defendant KAISER by certified mail. A true and correct copy of the letter is attached as

"Exhibit c" and incorporated herein as if stated in full. Exhibits ..A,, 
and .,B', ro this complaint

were provided along with "Exhibit C', to Defendant KAISER at that time.

III.

11. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was hired by Defendant I(AISER in 2004. He was

employed as a Housekeeping Aide at the Kaiser permanente South sacramento from as early as

April 2012 until he was put on administrative leave on or about February 9,2017. At all times

mentioned herein, Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER, satisfactorily performed the duties of his

position.

12   Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was treated to differential treatmentthan other

employees at Defendant KAISER by Defendant MARTHA RWALCABA due to his race and

ethnicity a African-American/Black man. Defendant MARTHA RWALCABA from April 2012

until Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was put on administrative leave on or about February 9, 2017,

on a continuous basis. The EVS Manager Martha Ruvalcaba (Hispanic) would give preferential

treatment to Hispanic employees conceming the terms and conditions of their work including 1)

selection ofpreferential job assignments; 2) ability to change the areas where they were going to

work on the same day which they were scheduled elsewhere; 3) equipment which are needed for
doing thejob;4) preferential consideration in hiring and promotion;5) she would allow Hispanic

employees to be paid for time which they were not working and nor discipline them; and 5)

4

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



１

２

３

４

５

６

７

８

９

０

１

・ ２

・ ３

・ ４

・ ５

・ ６

・ ７

・ ８

・ ９

２ ０

２．

２ ２

３

４

５

６

７

８

■

　

１

２

２

２

２

２

２

Hispanic cmployces were trcatcd宙 th courtesy whcrcas Pl江 ntiff MERRIWEA][ER was treated

宙th hostility due to his race as an Amcan― AmeHcan/Black man.

13  PlaintiffMERRIWEATHER was co面nuously denied the abiuty to s宙 tchjob

assigmment and have received adversc treatment by my manager Marlha Ruvalcaba cOnccmhg

jobplaccments.Amchcd as“ Exhibit l"Ю “Exhibit A"to tts COmphnt isacOpy ofa

``Complaint F耐 'Pldnti∬ CヽRRIWEAttR pro宙ded to Defendant KAISER conceming hs

disttinatoヮ job assigunent placement on Fcbru雪ソin 2014、、らich is incorporated herein as if

restatcd h fdl

14.  To cause further insult to lnJuり ,Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA retaliated

for the■ ling of tt Febnaり "Complalnt Fo...="and took Pl減 ntiff MERRIWEAⅢER'sjob

assigment away ttom hm in March 2014,even though PlalntirMERRIWttTHER pro宙 ded

proofdunng me``Rcbid Mccting''ofhs nghtto remain in the position Defendant KAISER

PERMENETE's Human Resourccsratiflcd Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA's conduct by

not allowing mc to remttn in myjob assi」 ment.

15   Starting in 2015,PlaintiffMERRIWEATHER was cOntinuously pulled out ofmy

job assignlnent and was told by thc supcrvisor thatthcy wcrc given spccinc instructions ttm

Defendant MARTHA RWALCABA forPlantirMERRIWEA‐ ER to rcmain in his area

assigntncnt、″壼lc oぬcrs were given the opJons to move around tO Other areas.

16  0n or about October 10,2016,PIan五 ffMERRIWEA‐ER made a complaht

with his union and the union emailcd DeFendant KAISER conccnng Planti∬ being pullcd out

ofrny areas

17  0n January 13,2017,Plainti∬ MERRIWEATHER requestcd Dcfendant

MARⅢ A RIVALCABA to allow him to be assigned to a difFerent area shce she movcd

Plalntirand allowed Misty Fcliciano(HiSpanic)tO mOVe the day before Dcfendant NIARTHA

RUVALCABA refused Plaintiffs request Pl激 ni∬ MERRIWEATHER wenttothe breakroom

and indicated that Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA was aracist.Pl江 ntiff

MERRIWEA■ER mct宙th Jake Rosenbcrg(Admidstrative Facility Scrvicc Director for

Defendant KAISERh at 2:30 pm on that day to discuss h」 her discnmination and favoriusm by
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Defendm NIARTHA RUVALCABA con∝山 3血 matme五n輌 ch sL makes¨ a

assittents which advcrscly impacted PlalntiI Jake Rosenberg as a management employee of

Defendant KAISER ratifled Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA's discHminatory treatmcnt of

Plaintiffヽ∝RRIWEATHER by allo宙 ng her to take discipline agdttt Plaintlrfor calling hcr a

racist

18.Pl憂 ntiff〕嘔 RRIWEATIIER was赫 rllled by Mおty Feltiano lHiSpanic)and

believesthat Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA would call Misty Fcliciano m the mommg or

the dght before and let Misty choose her area assignlnent whne Plaintirwas nOt given any

OppOmnity to select his assignlnents

19  Pl“ntiffMERRIWEAⅢ ER is hfo.1..ed and believes that Defendant MARTHA

RUVALCABA(llsp面 C)h faCt has a bias in her hung practices by hiHng Hispanic employ∝ s

from her homc tou7n of Stockton and givitt them prefere面 al treatnent Plaintiffis infonned

and bclicves thtt onc of Phintiffs coworkers Misty Fchciano(EVs Aide)waS the gin猟 end

(■anC0 0fDefendant MARTHA RUVALCABA's son(E■ c Gallo)WhO also worked at

Dcfendant KAISER PERMANETE Most oftheindividualsin the EVS Deparmentat Kaiscr

South Sacralncnto arc Hispanic PlaintirMERRIヽ 電AttR was nothircd by Defendant

MARTI―IA RUVALCABA Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER wasinfolllled"MiSty Fcliciano and

believes that Defendantヽ 仏RTHA RUVALCABA paid for Misty's car paymentin the past and

that Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA's son was a cosigner on Misty's car Misty Feliciano

also infomled PlainiffMERRIWEAⅧR hat when an invcsigatiOn OfDefendant MARTHA

RtWALCABA's hirlng practices was being done in 2016 by Defcndant KAISER that Misty was

told by Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA to put down Misty's“ sacramento''address so that

the invcstigator would not know that Misty lived in Stockton.Misty Feliciano infonlled Plaintiff

that she re∝ ived money and gin cards ttom Defendant Ⅳ船RⅧ A RUVALCABA forCmstmas

whch was conflHnedto me by hs co‐ worker Tcny Drcw

20.  PlainiffMERRIWEATHER is infollllCd and believes that Misty Feliciano was

北漱試k罵期‖鳳1瀾lTettIIW鰍猟‰江
|
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even though she had no vacation or sick time at one point she would still get her full check even

though she would miss work. Such conduct would have resulted in disciplinary action by any

employee at Defendant KAISER.

21. Throughout Plaintiffs employment at Defendant KAISER, Defendant MARTIIA

RUVALCABA continually denied him necessary equipment on a continuous basis. For example

in 2012, Plairtiff was denied a reasonable accommodation regarding his hearing disability for a

wireless phone. When Plaintiffwas reassigned from the area where he had requested the

reasonable accommodation, Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA gave the very wireless phone

Plaintiff had requested to Alberto Diaz (the Hispuric employee who replaced him in the

position.) A true and correct copy of the intemal Complaints Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER made

to Kaiser on 8/29112 nd in November 2012 are attached as "Exhibit 2,' to.,Exhibit A" which is

attached to this complaint and incorporated herein as ifrestated in full.

22. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was informed by Misty Feliciano and believes that

Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA was a racist against Blacks/African-Americans and used

the word "Nigger" to describe them. Plaintiffhad an ongoing sexual relationship with Misty

Feliciano who did not want Martha Ruvalcaba to know about our relationship as Martha would

be angry that a Black Man had sex with her son's fianc6. Plaintiff experienced on a continuous

basis from 2012 on ward, Martha Ruvalcaba treating me in a discriminatory hostile manner. For

example, please find attached to *Exhibil A" to this complaint as "Exhibit 3,' is an .,Intemal

Complaint" which Plaintiff gave to Kaiser Permanente in February 2016, conceming

discriminatory and hostile treatment which was intended to embanass me.

23. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was wrongfully placed on paid administative leave

on or about February 9,2017, through July 11,2017, as a result ofa false claim of sexual

harassment made by Misty Feliciano. PIaintiffMERRIWEATHER is informed and believes thar

this false charge was made against him due to Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA's bias

against him due to his racelethnicity as an African-American/Black Man and his complaints

about Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA as stated above.

24. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was wrongfully terminated on July I1,201?, due to

7
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his race./ethnicity as stated above. Defendant MARTHA RWALCABA's racial animus against

Plaintiff as an African-American Black Man infected the decision making process of Defendant

KAISER resulting in my termination.

25. Prior to PIaintiffMERRIWEATHER's termination, Misty Feliciano informed

Plaintiff that she and Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA had "cooked something up" to say

that Misty is being harassed on Sundays at work so she could get her shifts moved to Mondays.

Misty wanted the weekends off. Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA instucted Misty to

indicate that she was being harassed by her supervisor Vinnie Ramos and/or the head aide Dennis

Blanco.

26. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER realleges and restates all the paragraphs I through

25, inclusive ofthis complaint, and incorporates them by reference as though fully set forth at

lenglh. This Cause of Action is only being brought against Defendant KAISER as Plainriffs

Employer.

27 . Defendant KAISER, for its own motivations, to include its own benefit and for

illegal purposes did, in fact, do the acts hereinabove-mentioned in paragraphs l1 to 25 ofthis

complaint which are incorporated herein as ifrestated in full that deprived Plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER of equal opportunity for assignment, training, promotion, tenure, retention

and enjoyment of the benefits of his employment with Defendant KAISER by discriminating

against and harassing Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER on the basis of his racelcolor/ethnicity of

African-American/Black. The above-described acts of defendans, and each of them were

discriminatory in nature in violation of Govemment code g 1 2940(a). Plaintiff is informed and

believes that the decisionmaking process of Defendant KAISER was infected by the Racial Bias

against him on the basis ofhis race/color/et}nicity of African-American/B.lack by Defendant

MARTHA RUVALCABLA

28. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that
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Defendant KAISER intentionally deprived Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER of his rights under the

above-described statutes by conducting, participating in, and allowing a

discriminatory/retaliatory environment to exist wherein Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was

continually harassed, discriminated against, retaliated against, as a substantial motivating factor,

because of his race/color/ethnicity of African-American/Black by Defendant MARTHA

RUVALCABA.

29. As a result of the above mentioned wongful acts Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER

has suffered adverse actions as he was placed on paid administrative leave on or about February

9,20l7,throughJuly 11,2017. Such action denied him the ability to obtain overtime which he

would have ordinarily been entitled to obtain. A substantial motivating reason for the suspension

was due to the discriminating and harassing conduct of Defendant KAISER'S Management

Employee MARTHA RWALCABA towards Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER on the basis of his

racelcolor/ethnicity of African-American/Black which Management Employees at Defendant

KAISER ratified by failing to take corrective actions to prevent as stated above in paragraphs I

through 25.

30. As a result ofthe discriminatory practice or policy ofDefendant KAISER was

infected by bias of Defendant MARTHA RWALCABA against Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER

due to his being black and/or African-American. Plaintiffwas wrongfully terminated on July I l,

2017, due to his race/color/ethnicity as stated above. Defendant MARTHA RWALCABA's

racial animus of Plaintiff infected the decision making process of Defendant KAISER resulting

in Plaintiffs termination, as part of this pattem, plan, practice, or policy of discrimination as

stated above.

31. As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of Defendant KAISER, plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER is unable and in the future may be unable to retum to work or accept any

assignments for Defendant KAISER and as such has suffered the loss of the wages, salary,

benefits, and additional amounts of money Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER would have received if
he had not been forced to be placed on paid administrative leave, with Defendant KAISER in an

amount within the jurisdiction of the Superior Court ofthe State ofCalifornia.
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32. As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of Defendant KAISER, plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER has unable and in the future may be unable to retum to work or accept any

assignments for Defendant KAISER and as such has suffered the loss ofthe wages, salary,

benefits, and additional amounts of money Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER would have received if
he had not been wrongfully terminated by Defendant KAISER in an amount within the

jurisdiction ofthe Superior Court ofthe State of Califomia.

33. As a further proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendant KAISER,

PIaintiffMERRIWEATHER has been harmed in rhat Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has suffered

the intangible loss of such employment-related opportunities as further work experience and

seniority. As a result of such retaliation and consequent harm, plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has

suffered such damages in an amount to be shown at time oftrial within the jurisdiction ofthe

Superior Court ofthe State of Califomia.

34. As the result of the wrongful actions of Defendant KAISER, plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER was forced to employ Health Care Providers, as such defendant has incurred

and will continue to incur medical expenses in the future as damages in an amount to be shown at

time of trial within the jurisdiction of the Superior Court of the State of Califomia.

35. As a proximate result ofthe aforementioned wrongful actions of Defendant

KAISER, Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has suffered and will in the future continue to suffer

physical injuries actually incuned, and emotional pain and suffering damages (including but not

limited to humiliation, anxiety, severe emotional stress) in an amount to be shown at time of trial

but that is within thejurisdiction ofthe Superior Court ofthe State of California.

36. Defendant KAISER ratified the wrongful conduct ofits employees and failed to

take adequate steps necessary to prevent the hostile work environment against plaintiffdue to his

racelcolor/ethnicity of African-American/Black and did so intentionally, oppressively,

maliciously, and with an evil motive to vex, injure, annoy, and/or harass plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER in violation of his rights califomia Govemment code section I 2940, et seq.

As a result Plaintiffis entitled to punitive or exemplary damages againsr the Defendants , and

each of them, pursuant to Califomia Governmenl Code section 12965 in an amount to be

10
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determined at time of trial imposing liability on Defendants , and each of them.

37. The above described acts were ratified and/or allowed by management or

supervisory employees, and/or corporate officers and/or directors of Defendant KAISER with

malice, oppression, and/or fraud in conscious disregard of Plaintiffs rights in that there was no

evidence supporting the false allegations which were knowingly false, and/or Defendant

KAISER ratified such conduct as such an award for punitive damages against Defendant

Defendant KAISER. and each of them is necessary to punish andlor make an example of
Defendant Defendant KAISER, pursuant to califomia Govenment code section 12965 in an

amount to be determined at time of trial

38. As a result ofthe wrongf:l acts ofDefendant KAISER, as delineated above,

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has been forced to employ an attomey ro vindicate his rights

which involves the enforcement of an important right affecting the public interest. As such

Plaintiff MERzuWEATHER is entitled to aftomey's fees pursuant to Califomia Govemment

Code sections 12948 and 12965 in an amount to be shown pursuant to law after entry of
judgment in Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER's favor.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

39. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER realleges and restates a[ the paragraphs I through

25, inclusive, of this complaint and incorporates them by reference as though fully set forth at

length.

40. Defendants, and each ofthem, for their own motivations, to include their own

benefit and for illegal purposes did, in fact, do the acts hereinabove-mentioned in paragraphs l5

through 25, inclusive, of this complaint that deprived Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER of equal

opportunity for assignment, training, promotion, tenure, retention and enjoyment of the benefits

of his employment with Defendant KAISER by harassing the Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER and

causing to exist a hostile work environment, as a substantial motivating factor, on the basis ofhis

racelcolor/ethnicity of African-American/Black. The above-described acts of Defendants, and
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each of tlem, were a violafion of Govemment Code $ 12940O(l) as they were done by

supervisory and management employees, including but not limited to Defendant MARTTIA

RUVALCABA , causing strict liability to Defendant KAISER. Defendant I(AISER further

subjected Plaintiff MERRIWEATIIER to embarassment and humiliation from his peers as

stated above.

41. PIaintiffMERRIwEATHER is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that

Defendants, and each of them, intentionally deprived the plaintiff MERNWEATHER of his

rights under the above-described statutes by conducting, participating in, and allowing a hostile

work environment to exist wherein Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER was harassed because of his

race (Black/African-American).

42. As a proximate result ofthe wrongful conduct ofDefendants, and each ofthem,

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has been and in the future may be unable to retum to work or accept

any assignments for Defendant KAISER as he was placed on administative leave from February

9,2017, through July 11,2017, and as such has suffered the loss of the wages, salary, benefits,

and additional amounts of money Plaintiff MERNWEATHER would have received if he

continued to work for Defendant KAISER in an amount within the jurisdiction ofthe Superior

Court of the State of California.

43. As a proximate result ofthe wrongfirl conduct of Defendants, and each ofthem,

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has been and in the future may be unable to retum to work or accept

any assignments for Defendant KAISER as he was wrongfully terminated on July I l, 2017 , and

as such has suffered the loss of wages, salary, benefits, and additional amounts ofmoney

Plaintiff MERNWEATHER would have received if he continued to work for Defendant

KAISER in an amount within the jurisdiction of the superior court of the state of califomia

44. As the result of the wrongfirl actions of Defendants, and each ofthem, plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER was forced to employ Health Care Providers, as such defendant has incurred

and will continue to incur medical expenses in the fuhre as damages in an amount to be shown at

time of trial within the jurisdiction of the Superior Court of the Sate of Califomia.

45- As a proximate result ofthe aforementioned wrongful actions ofDefendants, and
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each of them, Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has suffered and will in the future continue to suffer

physical injuries actually incurred, and emotional pain and suffering damages (including but not

limited to humiliation, anxiety, severe emotional stress) in an amount to be shown at time of tdal

but that is within the jurisdiction ofthe Superior Court ofthe State of California.

46. The above described acts were done by Defendant MARTHA RWALCABA

with malice, oppression, and/or fraud in conscious disregard of Plaintiff MERNWEATHER,s

rights and as such an award for punitive damages against Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA

is necessary to punish and/or make an example of Defendant MARTIIA RWALCABA .

47. Defendant KAISER ratified the wrongful conduct ofits employees and failed to

take adequate steps necessary to prevent the hostile work environment against Plaintiffdue to his

racelcolor of African-American/Black and did so intentionally, oppressively, maliciously, and

with an evil motive to vex, injure, annoy, and/or harass Plaintiff MERNWEATHER in violation

ofhis rights C-alifomia Govemment Code section 12940, et seq. As a result Plaintiff is entitled

to punitive or exemplary damages against the Defendants , and each of them, pursuant to

califomia Govemment code section 12965 in an amount to be determined at time of trial

imposing liability on Defendants , and each of them.

48. The above described acts were ratified and/or allowed by management or

supervisory employees, and/or corporate officers and/or dircctors of Defendant KAISER with

malice, oppression, and/or fraud in conscious disregard of Plaintiffs rights in that there was no

evidence supporting the false allegations which were knowingly false, and/or Defendant

Defendant KAISER ratified such conduct as such an award for punitive damages against

Defendant Defendant I(AISER, and each of them is necessary to punish and/or make an example

of Defendant Defendant KAISER, pursuant to califomia Govemment code section 12965 inan

amount to be determined at time of trial

49. As a result ofthe wrongful acts of Defendants, and each ofthem, as delineated

above, Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has been forced to employ an atorney to vindicate his

rights which involves the enforcement of an important right affecting the public interest. As such

Plaintiff MERRIWEATIIER is entitled to attomey's fees pursuant to califomia Government
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Code sections 12948 and 12965 in an amount to be shown pursuant to law after entry of
judgment in Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER's favor.

50. PIaintiffMERRIWEATHER realleges and restates all the paragraphs ltluough 25,

inclusive of this complaint herein and incorporates tllem by reference as though fully set forth at

length. This carse of action is against Defendant I(AISER only as plaintiffs employer.

51. As stated above Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER made reports of discriminatory

conduct to his employer Defendant KAISER on an ongoing basis conceming the disparate

treatrnent of Defendant MARTHA RITvALCABA as stated in paragraphs I 3, I 6, and I 7 of this

Complaint which are incorporated herein conceming allegations of discrimination and

harassment on the basis of his race, national origin, ethnicity, age. as well as claims ofretaliation.

Such acts are protected under Califomia Govemmenl Code $12940, et seq.

52. Defendant KAISER has a duty to protect Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER and other

employees from retaliation for making complaints ofracial and or age, discrimination and

harassment and/or disability discrimination, and/or requesting reasonable accommodations for

physical and/or mental disabilities under the califomia Fair Employment and Housing Act

pursuant to Govemment code 912940 subdivision(h). Defendant KAISER failed to fulfill this

duty by doing the following:

a) By placing Plaintiffon paid administrative leave fiom February 9, 2017, through

July I l, 2017 which denied him the ability to work overrime;

b) By wrongfirlly terminating him on July 11,2017, as stated above.

53. As a result of the above mentioned wongful acts plaintiff MERRIWEATHER

has suffered adverse actions as he was placed on placed on paid administrative leave on or about

February 9, 2017, through Jttly 11,2017. Such action denied him rhe ability to obtain overtime

which he would have ordinarily been entitled to obtain. A substantial motivating reason for the

suspension was due to the discriminating and harassing conduct ofDefendant I(AISER,s
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Management Employee MARTHA RUVALCABA towards Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER on

the basis of his racelcolor/ethnicity of African-American/Black which Management Employees at

Defendant KAISER ratified by failing 10 take corrective actions to prevent as stated above in

para$aphs I through 25.

54- As a result of the discriminatory practice or policy of Defendant KAISER was

infected by bias of Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA against plaintiff MERRIWEATHER

due to his being black and,/or African-American. plaintiffwas wrongfully terminated on July I l,
2017, due to his racelcolor/ethnicity as stated above. Defendanty MARTHA RWALCABA's
racial animus of Plaintiff infected the decision making process of Defendant KAISER resultino

in Plaintiffs termination, as part of this pattem, plan, practice, or policy of discrimination as

stated above.

55. As a proximate result of the wongful conduct of Defendant KAISER, plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER has been unable to work and in the future may be unable to return to work or

accept any assignments for Defendant KAISER and as such has suffered the loss ofwages,

salary, benefits, and additional amounts of money plaintiff MERRIWEATHER would have

received if he had not been forced to be placed on paid administrative leave, with Defendant

I(AISER in an amount within thejurisdiction of the Superior coun 6f the state of california.

56. As a proximate result of the wrongfirl conduct ofDefendant KAISE& plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER has been unable to work and in the future may be unable to retum to work or

accept any assignments for Defendant KAISER and as such has suffered the loss of the wages,

salary, benefits, and additional amounts of money plaintiff MERRIWEATHER would have

received if he had not been wrongfully terminated by Defendant KAISER in an amount within
the jurisdiction of the Superior Court of the State of Califomia.

57 ' As a further proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendant KAISER,

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has been harmed in that plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has suffered

the intangible loss ofsuch employment-related opportunities as further work experience and

seniority. As a result of such retaliation and consequent harm, plaintiff MERRIWEATIIER has

suffered such damages in an amount to be shown at time oftrial within thejurisdiction ofthe
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Superior Court of the State of Califomia.

58. As the result of the wrongful actions of Defendant KAISER, Plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER was forced to employ Health Care Providers, as such defendant has incuned

and wi.ll continue to incur medical expenses in the future as damages in an amount to be shown at

time oftrial within thejurisdiction ofthe Superior Court ofthe State of California.

59. As a proximate result of the aforementioned wrongful actions of Defendant

KAISER, Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has suffered and will in the future continue to suffer

physical irjuries actually incuned, and emotional pain and suffering damages (including but not

limited to humiliation, auiety, severe emotional stress) in an amount to be shown at time of trial

but that is within the jurisdiction of the Superior Court of the State of Califomia.

60. Defendant KAISER ratified the wrongful conduct ofits employees and failed to

take adequate steps necessaxy to prevent the hostile work environment against plaintiff due to his

racelcolor/ethnicity of African-American/Black and did so intentionally, oppressively,

maliciously, and with an evil motive to vex, injure, annoy, and/or harass plaintiff

MERRIWEATI{ER in violation of his rights california Govemment code section 12940, et seq,

As a result Plaintiff is entitled to punitive or exemplary damages against the Defendants , and

each of them, pursuant to Califomia Government Code section 12965 in an amount to be

determined at time of trial imposing liability on Defendants , and each of them.

61. The above described acts were ratified and/or allowed by management or

supervisory employees, and./or corporate officers and/or directors of Defendant KAISER with

malice, oppression, and./or fraud in conscious disregard of Plaintiffs rights in that there was no

evidence supporting the false allegations which were knowingly false, and/or Defendant

KAISER ratified such conduct as such an award for punitive damages against Defendant

Defendant KAISER, and each ofthem is necessary to punish and/or make an example of
Defendant Defendant I(AISER, pursuant to califomia Government code section 12965 in an

amount to be determined at time of trial

62. As a result ofthe wrongful acts of Defendant KAISER, as delineared above,

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has been forced to employ an attorney to vindicate his rights
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which involves the enforcement of an important right affecting the public interest. As such

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER is entitled to attomey's fees pursuant to California Government

Code sections 12948 and 12965 in an amount to be shown pursuant to law after entry of

judgment in Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER's favor.

63. Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER realleges and restates paragaphs I through 25 of

this complaint and incorporates them by reference herein as though fully restated herein. This

cause of action is against Defendant KAISER ONLY.

64. Defendant KAISER, for illegal purposes, did, in fact, fail to protect the plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER from discrimination, harassment an&or retaliation because of his

racelcolor/etinicity of African-American/Black and./or from retaliation for the reporting of acts in

violation of the Government code $ 12920, et seq. The above-described acts of defendants, and

each of them, were in violation of Govt. code $ 12940(k). Defendant KAISER failed to fulfill

this duty by doing the following:

a) By placing Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER on a paid administrarive leave which

did not allow him to obtain overtime payments from February 9,2017, tluough

luly 11,2017, ;

b) By wrongfully terminating him on or about July 11, 20lg as stated above;

c) By not taking appropriate corrective actions against Defendant MARTHA

RUVALCABA to prevent her from harassing plaintiffbase on his age, national

origin, ethnicity, and./or race as stated above.

65. As a result of the above mentioned wrongful acts plaintiff MERRIWEATHER

has suffered adverse actions as he was placed on paid administrative leave on or about February

9,2017, through July 11,2017. Such action denied him the ability to obtain overtime which he

would have ordinarily been entitled to obtain. A substantial motivating reason for the suspension

was due to the discriminating and harassing conduct of Defendant KAISER,S Management

17
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Employee MARTHA RWALCABA towards Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER on the basis of his

racelcolor/ethnicity of African-American/Black which Management Employees at Defendant

KAISER ratified by failing to take conective actions to prevent as stated above in paragraphs 1

through 25.

66. As a result of the discriminalory practice or policy of Defendant KAISER was

infected by bias of Defendant MARTHA RUVALCABA against Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER

due to him being black and/or African-American. Plaintiff was wrongfully terminated on July 11,

2017, dueto his race/color/ethnicity as stated above. Defendanty MARTHA RWALCABA,s

racial animus of Plaintiff infected the decision making process of Defendant KAISER resulting

in Plaintiffs termination, as part of this pattem, plan, practice, or policy of discrimination as

stated above.

67. As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of Defendant I(AISER, plaintiff

T,IERRIWEATHER has been unable to work and in the future may be unable to retum to work or

accept any assignments for Defendant KAISER and as such has suffered the loss ofwages,

salary, benefits, and additional amounts of money PIaintiffMERRIWEATHER would have

received ifhe had not been forced to be placed on paid administrative leave, with Defendant

KAISER in an amount within the jurisdiction of the Superior court of the state of califomia.

68. As a proximate result ofthe wrongful conduct of Defendant KAISER, plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER has been unable to work and in the future may be unable to retum to work

or accept any assignments for Defendant KAISER and as such has suffered the loss of wages,

salary, benefits, and additional amounts of money PIaintiffMERNWEATHER would have

received ifhe had not been wrongfully terminated by Defendant KAISER in an amount within

the jurisdiction of the Superior Court ofthe State of Califomia.

69. As a firther proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendant KAISER,

Plaintiff MERNWEATHER has been harmed in that PIaintiffMERRIwEATHER has suffered

the intangible loss ofsuch employment-related opportunities as further work experience and

seniority. As a result of such retaliation and consequent harm, plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has

suffered such damages in an amount to be shown at time of trial within the jurisdiction of the
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Superior Court of &e State of Califomia.

70. As the result of the wrongful actions of Defendant KAISE& Plaintiff

MERRIWEATHER was forced to employ Health Care Providers, as such defendant has incurred

and will continue to incur medical expenses in the future as damages in an amount to be shown at

time of trial within the jurisdiction of the Superior Court of the State of Califomia.

'11. As a proximate result of the aforementioned wrongful actions of Defendant

KAISER, Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has suffered and will in the future continue to suffer

physical injuries actually incurred, and emotional pain and suffering damages (including but not

limited to humiliation, anxiety, severe emotional stress) in an amount to be shown at time of tdal

but that is within the j urisdiction of the Superior Court of the State of Califomia.

72. Defendant KAISER ratified the wrongful conduct ofits employees and failed to

take adequate steps necessary to prevent the hostile work environment against Plaintiffdue to his

racelcolor/ethnicity of African-American/Black and did so intentionally, oppressively,

maliciously, and with an evil motive to vex, injure, annoy, and/or harass plaintiff

MERzuWEATHER in violation of his rights california Govemment code section 12940, et seq.

As a result Plaintiffis entitled to punitive or exemplary damages against the Defendants , and

each of them, pu$uant to Califomia Govemment Code section 12965 in an amount to be

determined at time of trial imposing liability on Defendants , and each of them.

73. The above described acts were ratified and/or allowed by management or

supervisory emp.loyees, and/or corporate officers and/or directors of Defendant KAISER with

malice, oppression, and/or fraud in conscious disregard of Plaintiffs rights in that there was no

evidence supporting the false allegations which were knowingly false, and,/or Defendant

KAISER ratified such conduct as such an award for punitive damages against Defendant

Defendant KAISER" and each ofthem is necessary to punish and/or make an example of

Defendant Defendant KAISER, pursuant to califomia Government code section 12965 in an

amount to be determined at time of trial

74. As a result ofthe wrongful acts of Defendant KAISER, as delineated above,

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER has been forced to employ an attomey to vindicate his rights
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which involves the enforcement of an important right affecting the public interest. As such

Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER is entitled to attomey's fees pursuant to Califomia Govemment

Code sections 12948 arrd 12965 in an amount to be shown pursuant to law after entry of

judgrnent in Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER's favor.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff MERRIWEATHER prays judgmenr against defendants, and

each of them;

1. For a money judgment representing compensatory damages including lost wages,

commissions, and other employment benefits, and all other sums of money together with interest

on said amounts, in an amount to be proven at the time oftrial.

2. For a money judgment for mental pain and anguish, emotional distress and

general damages in an amount to be proven at the time oftrial.

3. For prejudgmenl interest, ifapplicable.

4. For exemplary and punitive damages against the defendants in an amount to be

proven at the time of trial.

5' For costs ofsuit including attomey's fees as authorized by federal and./or state law,

ifapplicable.

6. For such and other further reliefas the Court may deemjust and proper.

DEMAND FORJURYTRIAL

Plaintiff AMERY MERRIWEATHER demands trial by jury as to all matters and issues

so triable by law.

DATED: lamary 17,2019

KEVN W.HARttS
Attomcy for Plalntiff
Aヽ促RY MERRIWLATHER

Respectfully submjtte{.-2-, (\
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